

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
NORTHERN DIVISION

**PHIL BRYANT & DEBORAH BRYANT**

**PLAINTIFFS**

v.

**CASE NO. 3:24-cv-260-KHJ-MTP**

**MICHAEL ROSENBERG &  
THE ARENA GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.**

**DEFENDANTS**

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO THE  
ARENA GROUP HOLDING, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

William M. Quin II (MS Bar No. 10834)  
W. Thomas McCraney III (MS Bar No. 10171)  
**MCCRANEY MONTAGNET QUIN & NOBLE, PLLC**  
602 Steed Road, Suite 200  
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157  
Telephone: 601-707-5725  
Facsimile: 601-510-2939  
Email: [wquin@mmqnlaw.com](mailto:wquin@mmqnlaw.com)  
[tmccraney@mmqnlaw.com](mailto:tmccraney@mmqnlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

    Cases ..... iv

    Statutes & Rules ..... viii

    Legal Treatises ..... viii

    Restatement (Second) of Torts ..... viii

    Public Records ..... viii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I. Governor Bryant adequately alleged falsity ..... 4

        A. None of the statements at issue are rhetorical hyperbole or protected opinions ..... 4

            1. The Article states that federal prosecutors are investigating Bryant ..... 6

            2. No legitimate basis exists to report that Bryant illegally diverted welfare funds ..... 7

            3. The Article accuses Bryant of specific illegal acts ..... 7

                Paragraphs 6.1 through 6.5 (Section I) ..... 8

                Paragraphs 6.6 through 6.8 (Section II) ..... 8

                Paragraphs 6.9 and 6.10 (Section III) ..... 9

                Paragraphs 6.11 and 6.12 (Section IV) ..... 9

                Paragraphs 6.13 through 6.17 (Section V) ..... 10

                Paragraphs 6.18 and 6.19 (Section VI) ..... 10

                Paragraphs 6.20 through 6.25 (Section VII) ..... 11

                Paragraphs 6.26 and 6.27 (Section VIII) ..... 11

Paragraphs 6.28 and 6.29 (Section IX) ..... 11

Paragraphs 6.30 and 6.31 (Section X)..... 12

Paragraphs 6.32 and 6.33 (Section XI) ..... 12

Paragraphs 6.34 and 6.35 (Section XII)..... 13

Paragraphs 6.36 and 6.37 (Section XIII) ..... 13

Paragraphs 6.38 and 6.39 (Section XIV) ..... 13

Paragraphs 6.40 and 6.41 (Section XV)..... 14

Paragraphs 6.42 through 6.44 (Section XVI)..... 14

4. Readers would believe Bryant conspired to divert welfare money ..... 14

5. Readers expect genuine reporting of events from SI..... 15

B. The underlying implication of the Article is false..... 15

C. The statements addressed in sections XII and XVI are totally false,  
and the statement addressed in section XVII is partially untrue..... 17

1. Text messages do not reveal Bryant directing welfare funds to the  
USM Athletic Foundation..... 17

2. Text messages do not reveal Bryant agreeing to accept stock in Prevacus ..... 21

II. Governor Bryant adequately alleged actual malice ..... 24

A. Actual malice must be alleged generally under Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... 24

B. The complaint alleges and incorporates indicia of actual malice ..... 27

1. Shad White told Wolfe there was no evidence that Bryant misspent  
public funds..... 27

2. Bryant and VanLandingham told Wolfe they did not have a *quid pro  
quo* agreement..... 27

3. The referenced communications do not support the Article’s accusations ..... 27

4. The Article’s accusations are inherently improbable ..... 28

5. The accusation that Bryant directed millions of welfare funds to the USM  
Athletic Foundation is based on rootless speculation ..... 28

6. The defendants knew they would harm Bryant.....	29
7. The defendants made their accusations despite Bryant’s denial.....	29
8. The accusations are sensational.....	29
9. The defendants refused to retract their accusations .....	29
10. The Article relies on obviously biased sources .....	30
11. The Article recklessly disregards that the average reader would interpret its language as false statements of fact .....	30
12. The Article does not conform to journalistic standards of care or ethics .....	31
13. The defendants were not under time constraints.....	31
D. No source identified in the Article supports its false and defamatory accusations .....	31
1. Public records .....	32
2. The quotes from Pigott and White.....	32
3. Text messages .....	32
4. <i>Mississippi Today</i> ’s reporting.....	32
III. The fair reporting privilege does not protect any statements in the Article.....	33
IV. Mrs. Bryant adequately alleged her loss of consortium claim.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Hayne v. The Innocence Project*,  
No. 3:09-cv-218-KS-LRA, 2011 WL 198128 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 20, 2011).....2-4, 15-16, 25, 32

*Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc.*,  
565 F.3d 228 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 2

*Hershey v. Energy Transfer Partners, L.P.*,  
610 F.3d 239 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 3

*Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. LLC v. La. State*,  
624 F.3d 201 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 2-3

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009) ..... 2-3

*Rivera-Colon v. Parish of St. Bernard*,  
516 F. Supp. 3d 583 (E.D. La. 2021) ..... 2

*United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.*,  
625 F.3d 262 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 2

*In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation*,  
495 F.3d 191 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 3

*Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Whitter*,  
224 F.3d 496 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 3

*Sabal v. Anti-Defamation League*,  
No. 4:23-cv-1002-O, 2024 WL 1892303 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2024) ..... 3

*Roucchio v. Coughlin*,  
923 F. Supp. 360 (E.D. N.Y. 1996)..... 3

*Jankovic v. Inter'l Crisis Grp.*,  
429 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. D.C. 2006),  
*aff'd* in part and *rev'd* in part, 494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 3

*Agora, Inc. v. Axxess, Inc.*,  
90 F. Supp. 2d 697 (D. Md. 2000) ..... 3

*Nicosia v. De Rooy*,  
72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999)..... 3

*Cicalese v. University of Texas Medical Branch*,  
456 F. Supp. 3d 859 (S.D. Tex. 2020) ..... 3

*Van Duzer v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n*,  
995 F. Supp. 2d 673 (S.D. Tex. 2014) ..... 3

*Joseph v. Bach & Wasserman, L.L.C.*,  
487 Fed. Appx. 173 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 3

*Norris v. Hearst Trust*,  
500 F.3d 454 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 3

*Chalk v. Bertholf*,  
980 So. 2d 290 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007) ..... 4

*Favre v. Sharpe*,  
No. 2:23-cv-42-KS-MTP, 2023 WL 7132949 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 30, 2023) ..... 4-6, 14-15

*Franklin v. Thompson*,  
722 So. 2d 688 (Miss. 1998) ..... 7

*Roussel v. Robbins*,  
688 So. 2d 714 (Miss. 1996) ..... 7

*Lawrence v. Evans*,  
573 So. 2d 695 (Miss. 1990) ..... 8

*Armistead v. Minor*,  
815 So. 2d 1189 (Miss. 2002) ..... 15, 25

*Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 496, 111 S.Ct. 2419, 115 L.Ed.2d 447 (1991) ..... 15, 25

*Journal Pub. Co. v. McCollough*,  
743 So. 2d 352 (Miss. 1999) ..... 16, 24

*McCollough v. Cook*,  
679 So. 2d 627 (Miss. 1996) ..... 16

*Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton*,  
491 U.S. 657, 109 S.Ct. 2678, 105 L.Ed.2d 1562 (1989) ..... 24, 27

*St. Amant v. Thompson*,  
390 U.S. 727, 88 S.Ct. 1323, 20 L.Ed.2d 262 (1968) ..... 24

*Garrison v. Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 64, 85 S.Ct. 209, 13 L.Ed.2d 125 (1964) ..... 24

*Nenson v. Henry*,  
443 So. 2d 817 (Miss. 1983).....25

*Stegall v. WTWV, Inc.*,  
609 So. 2d 348 (Miss. 1992).....25

*Anders v. Newsweek, Inc.*,  
727 F. Supp. 1065 (S.D. Miss. 1989).....25

*Rich v. Cox Media Group Northeast, LLC*,  
No. 3:18-cv-68, 2019 WL 1371844 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 26, 2019)..... 25-26

*Amin v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC*,  
No. 5:21-cv-56, 2024 WL 3188768 (S.D. Ga. June 26, 2024) .....26, 28-30

*Speedway Grading Corp. v. Gardner*,  
425 S.E.2d 676 (Ga. Ct. App. 1992)..... 26-27

*Reid v. Viacom Int’l Inc.*,  
No. 1:14-cv-1252, 2017 WL 11634619 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 22, 2017).....27

*Batson v. Time, Inc.*,  
298 So. 2d 100 (La. Ct. App. 1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1974).....27

*Airlie Foundation, Inc. v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.*,  
337 F. Supp. 421 (D. D.C. 1972) .....27

*Cape Publications, Inc. v. Adams*,  
336 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. App. 4<sup>th</sup> Dist. 1976) .....27

*Young v. Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.*,  
734 F.3d 544 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) ..... 28, 32

*Doe v. Doe*,  
941 F.2d 280 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 28, 32

*Westmoreland v. CBS, Inc.*,  
596 F. Supp. 1170 (S.D. N.Y. 1984)..... 28, 32

*Nader v. de Toledano*,  
408 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979)..... 28, 32

*Buratt v. Capital City Press, Inc.*,  
459 So. 2d 1268 (La. Ct. App. 1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1985) ..... 28, 32

*Davis v. Schuchat*,  
510 F.2d 731 (D.C. 1975) ..... 28, 32

*US Dominion, Inc. v. Powell*,  
554 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D. D.C. 2021).....28

*Stern v. Cosby*,  
645 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D. N.Y. 2009) .....28

*Khawar v. Globe Intern., Inc.*,  
965 P.2d 696 (Cal. 1998).....28

*Proxeralk v. Capital Cities Communications, Inc.*,  
626 N.E.2d 34 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1993) ..... 28-29

*Snowden v. Pearl River Broadcasting Corp.*,  
251 So. 2d 405 (La. Ct. App. 1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1971).....29

*National Ass’n of Government Employees, Inc. v. National Fed’n of Federal Employees*,  
844 F.2d 216 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988)..... 29-30

*Golden Bear Distributing Systems of Texas, Inc. v. Chase Revel, Inc.*,  
708 F.2d 944 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....30

*Morgan v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.*,  
421 F.2d 1241 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970).....30

*Rebozo v. Washington Post Co.*,  
637 F.2d 375 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....30

*Sprague v. American Bar Ass’n*,  
No. Civ.A 01-382, 2003 WL 22110574 (E.D. Pa. July 21, 2003).....30

*Catalano v. Pechous*,  
419 N.E.2d 350 (Ill. 1980) .....30

*Warford v. Lexington Herald-Leader Co.*,  
789 S.W.2d 758 (Ky. 1990).....30

*Flowers v. Carville*,  
310 F.3d 1118 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....33

*McDonald v. Raycom TV Broadcasting, Inc.*,  
665 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D. Miss. 2009).....33

*Pittman v. Gannett River States Pub. Co.*,  
836 F. Supp. 377 (S.D. Miss. 1993) .....33

*Hegwood v. Community First Holdings, Inc.*,  
546 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D. Miss. 2008).....33



*Edmonds v. Delta Democrat Pub. Co.*,  
230 Miss. 583, 93 So. 2d 171 (1957).....33

*McMurdy v. Boston Scientific Corp.*,  
No. 2:19-cv-301-JRG, 2020 WL 6789349 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2020) .....34

**Statutes & Rules**

L.U.Civ.R.7 ..... 1

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-11-53..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2-3, 5, 26

Miss. Code Ann. § 95-1-5 ..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) .....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... 8-14, 16, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... 24, 27

**Legal Treatises**

David Elder, *Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide* § 7:3,  
*Common Law Malice and Constitutional “Actual Malice”* (Oct. 2023 Update) ..... 25, 29

David Elder, *Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide* § 7:17,  
*Publications After Plaintiff’s Denial or Denial by Plaintiff’s Superior* (Oct. 2023 Update).....29

David Elder, *Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide* § 7:2,  
*A Subjective Standard* (Oct. 2023 Update)..... 30-31

**Restatement (Second) of Torts**

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 580A, comm. D (1977) ..... 30, 31

**Public Records**

*Mississippi Dept. of Human Services v. Mississippi Community Education Center, et al.*,  
No. 22-cv-286-EFP (Hinds Cty. Cir. Ct.):

MEC Doc. ##140, 140-1 through 140-48..... 17-20

MEC Doc. ##131-3 through 131-10, 131-17 through 131-21, 131-23, 131-27 ..... 17-20
